NOTICE OF EMERGENCY MEETING

Pursuant to Section 54956.5 of the Government Code of the State of California, a Special meeting of the **Tracy City Council** is hereby called for:

Date/Time: Wednesday, March 18, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.

(or as soon thereafter as possible)

Location: Council Chambers, City Hall

333 Civic Center Plaza, Tracy

THIS SPECIAL MEETING WILL BE CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE GOVERNOR'S EXECUTIVE ORDER N-25-20 WHICH SUSPENDS CERTAIN REQUIREMENTS OF THE RALPH M. BROWN ACT

RESIDENTS ARE STRONGLY ENCOURAGED TO PARTICIPATE REMOTELY AT THE MARCH 18, 2020 MEETING

Remote Access to City of Tracy Council Meeting:

In accordance with the guidelines provided in Executive Order N-25-20 on social distancing measures, the City of Tracy will allow for remote participation at the upcoming City Council meeting on Tuesday, March 18, 2020. The public may still attend the meeting in person.

As always, the public may view the City Council meetings live on the City of Tracy's website at www.CityofTracy.org or on Channel 26. To view from the website, select "Watch Live Council Meetings" from the drop down menu "Select an Online Service" at the top of the City's homepage. You will be directed to the "Council Meeting Videos" page where you may select the video for the appropriate date under "Upcoming Events."

Remote Public Comment:

During the upcoming City Council meeting public comment will be accepted via email. If you would like to comment remotely, please follow the protocols below:

- Send comments via email to <u>publiccomment@cityoftracy.org</u> or by phone at 209-831-6101.
- Identify the item you wish to comment on in your email's subject line. Emailed comments will be accepted for the "Items from the Audience/Public Comment" and "Regular Items" portions of the agenda.
- Emailed comments for the "Items from the Audience/Public Comment" portion of the agenda must be received by the time the Mayor opens that portion of the agenda for discussion.
- Emailed comments on each Regular Item will be accepted until the Mayor announces that public comment for that item is closed.
- Each emailed comment will be read aloud by a City staff member for up to five minutes.

Emails received by <u>publiccomment@cityoftracy.org</u> outside of the comment period outlined above will not be included in the record.

Government Code Section 54954.3 states that every public meeting shall provide an opportunity for the public to address the Tracy City Council on any item, before or during consideration of the item, however no action shall be taken on any item not on the agenda.

- Call to Order
- 2. Roll Call
- 3. Items from the Audience Items from the audience In accordance with Council Meeting Protocols and Rules of Procedure, adopted by Resolution 2019-240, a five-minute maximum time limit per speaker will apply to all individuals speaking during "Items from the Audience/Public Comment". For non-agendized items, Council Members may briefly respond to statements made or questions posed by individuals during public comment; ask questions for clarification; direct the individual to the appropriate staff member; or request that the matter be placed on a future agenda or that staff provide additional information to Council.
- 4. CONSIDER A DIRECTIVE PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 3.24 OF THE TRACY

 MUNICIPAL CODE DIRECTING ALL INDIVIDUALS LIVING IN THE CITY OF TRACY

 TO SHELTER AT THEIR PLACE OF RESIDENCE EXCEPT TO PROVIDE OR

 RECEIVE CERTAIN ESSENTIAL SERVICES OR ENGAGE IN CERTAIN ESSENTIAL

 ACTIVITIES AND WORK FOR ESSENTIAL BUSINESSES AND GOVERNMENT

 SERVICES; DIRECTING ALL BUSINESSES AND GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES TO

 CEASE NON-ESSENTIAL OPERATIONS AT PHYSICAL LOCATIONS IN THE CITY;

 PROHIBITING ALL NON-ESSENTIAL GATHERINGS OF ANY NUMBER OF

 INDIVIDUALS
- 5. Adjournment

Mayor

Posting Date: Wednesday, March 18, 2020

The City of Tracy complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act and makes all reasonable accommodations for the disabled to participate in public meetings. Persons requiring assistance or auxiliary aids in order to participate should call City Hall (209-831-6105), at least 24 hours prior to the meeting.

Any materials distributed to the majority of the Tracy City Council regarding any item on this agenda will be made available for public inspection in the City Clerk's office located at 333 Civic Center Plaza, Tracy, during normal business hours.